

SC No.43/2025  
State Vs. Anurag Pandey and Ors  
FIR No. 443/2024  
PS Sangam Vihar  
09.05.2025

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Complainant in person with Ld. Counsel Sh.  
Abinash.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for complainant that as undertaken by Ld. Proxy counsel who appeared on behalf of erstwhile counsel for complainant to hand over the copy of charge sheet and other documents within three days, but despite repeated visits to his office, he has failed to supply the same.

In view of this, **let court notice be issued to the previous counsel for the complainant namely Sh. Devjyoti Dey to appear in person on the next date of hearing.**

List now for further consideration on 20.05.2025.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)  
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS  
NEW DELHI/09.05.2025