

SC No.43/2025, State Vs. Anurag Pandey and Ors
FIR No. 443/2024, PS Sangam Vihar
20.05.2025

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Complainant with Ld. Counsel Sh. Abinash Kumar.

Notice to erstwhile Ld. Counsel for complainant Sh. Devjyoti Dey received back served but he is not present. A telephonic call is made by Reader of the Court to Ld. Counsel Sh. Devjyoti Dey but in vain.

Another Ld. Counsel who is present in the court in the case i.e. SC no. 210/2023, State Vs. Bachhraj Lohiya @ Bhim and Ors, FIR no. 26/2023, PS Fatehpur Beri has been requested to make a call to Ld. Counsel Sh. Devjyoti Dey and ask him to either appear before the court or join through VC. Ld. Counsel has made the call.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel Sh. Devjyoti Dey has joined through VC and submitted that in the month of March itself, he has sent copy of the charge sheet to the newly engaged counsel for the complainant. Ld. Counsel for complainant has disputed this submission.

Upon inquiry from Ld. Counsel Sh. Devjyoti Dey as to whether he has taken any acknowledgment while handing over the copy of charge sheet and other documents to the present counsel for the complainant, he has responded in negative.

Be that as it may, erstwhile Ld. Counsel Sh. Devjyoti Dey for complainant submits that presently he is out station in Shimla and would hand over another set of charge sheet and other documents to Ld. Counsel for complainant soon after his return.

At this stage, I refrain from making any adverse comments against Ld. Counsel Sh. Devjyoti Dey and give him an opportunity to appear personally before the court on the next date of hearing.

List now for aforesaid purpose / further proceeding on 26.05.2025.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/20.05.2025