

SC no.43/2025
State Vs. Anurag Pandey
FIR No. 443/2024
PS Sangam Vihar
01.08.2025

Present: Sh. L D Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Complainant with Ld. Counsel Sh. Abhinash
Kumar.

Protest petition is filed on behalf of the complainant.

It is brought to the notice of the court by Naib
Prosecution that previous IO ACP Neeraj Tokas has been
transferred.

**Let worthy DCP concerned be notified to depute a
new IO to file appropriate reply to the protest petition and to
ensure the presence of the new IO on the next date of hearing.**

**Copy of the protest petition be sent to the new IO to
file appropriate reply with further direction to new IO to appear
in person.**

List now for further consideration on **22.08.2025**.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/01.08.2025