

SC no.43/2025

State Vs. Anurag Pandey and Ors

FIR No. 443/2024, PS Sangam Vihar

11.09.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Complainant in person.  
Ld. Counsel Sh. Abinash Kumar for complainant.  
Inspector Ranveer Mavi is present on behalf of ACP Mukesh Walia, Sangam Vihar.

Supplementary charge sheet is filed on behalf of IO ACP Mukesh Walia who is stated to be on leave.

It is submitted by Inspector Ranveer Mavi that one Rakesh who was also named in the complaint has been interrogated but no material is found against him so as to charge sheet him.

Let copy of supplementary charge sheet be supplied to the complainant against acknowledgment.

**Vide separate order, the protest petition on behalf of the complainant is disposed of.**

Charge sheet reveals that on 07.02.2024, at about 07pm in the evening, accused persons criminally threatened the complainant who belonged to Chamar caste and also insulted her modesty by saying 'tera julus nikalta hu'. Accused Anurag Pandey is stated to be belonging to Pandit caste.

Accordingly, I take cognizance of the offences mentioned in the charge sheet against the accused persons.

All the accused persons have been charge sheeted without arrest.

**Summons be issued to all the accused persons through concerned SHO for next date of hearing.**

List now for appearance of accused persons and further proceedings on 09.10.2025.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)  
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS  
NEW DELHI/11.09.2025